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Underground Spel Puraceptor
P.015.S.C1.2C.
Refer to manufacturers specification.

Existing bitumen area

70,900L double wall, triple
compartment underground
fuel tank. Refer to
manufacturers specification.

New rollover bund 800mm
wide and 50mm high

Existing bitumen area

Extent of new driveway

Extent of existing driveway
crossover shown dashed.
Damaged bitumen and
concrete to be removed and
a new concrete driveway
formed in accordance with
Gilgandra Council's
engineering specification

Extent of new driveway

Existing underground
13,000L ULP tank shown
dashed to be removed

Existing underground
9,000L Diesel tank shown
dashed to be removed
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to be maintained
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Existing timber framing
with FC cladding.
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Existing timber framing
with Alucopanel cladding.
'Charcoal'

Existing timber framing
and brickwork to be clad with
prefinished timber cladding

Timber framing
above blockwork
with FC cladding.
Paint finish

New fill point

Replace existing
2x 4 hose with
2x 8 hose pumps
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2x 4 hose with
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Existing diesel bowser
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Swept paths created using Autodesk 2021
'Vehicle Tracking' Software. Vehicle swept
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SpecificationSpecification

General
- Design & Construct drawings prepared on the basis of DA approved drawings and the client supplied Design Brief.
- Dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise noted.
- All dimensions shall be verified on site by contractor prior to commencement of any works.
- Figured dimensions take precedence over scaled.
- Do not scale off drawings.
- It is the responsibility of the builder to verify documents as to their accuracy and suitability.
- These plans are to be read in conjunction with Engineer's details.
- NCC refers to the National Construction Code - Volume 1, Building Code of Australia, Class 2 to 9 Buildings
- All discrepancies are to be referred to designer for action.
- Ground levels shown are subject to preliminary survey only and as such final levels and confirmation of same remains the
contractors responsibility.
- No liability will be accepted due to failuer to observe & implement any of the above.

Statutory Requirements
- All work to be carried out in accordance with the BCA, conditions imposed by the local authority and the commitments
outlined in the relevant Part J Assessment.
- The builder is to comply with the requirements of all legally constituted authorities having jurisdiction over the building
works.
- Soil & sediment erosion control in accordacne with requiements of the department of land & water conservation are to
be put into place prior to commencement of building works.
- Prior to the commencement of building work, the builder shall provide temporary toilet facilities for the use of
subcontractors. On completion the builder shall remove the amenity.

BCA Requirements
- All materials shall comply with Section B - Structure of the NCC.
- All materials & assembly materials & structure must comply with Specification C1.10 of the NCC.
- All selected floor coverings to comply with Clause C1.10 of the NCC. A compliance report is to be provided to Council
prior to granting of the Occupation Certificate in accordance with this Clause.
- All wet area floors are to be graded and drained to floor wastes to NCC & plumbing codes.
- An approved impervious wall/floor joints is to be provided to the perimeter of all wet areas to NCC & Council
requirements.
- The electricity supply system must comply with Clause C2.13 of the NCC.
- All services penetrating building elements required to have an FRL are to be done so in accordance with NCC Clause
C3.15 Openings for service installations.
- All construction joints, spaces and the like in and between building elements required to be protected are to be done so
in accordance with NCC Clause C3.16 Construction Joints.
- Exits must be constructed in accordance with Part D1 of the NCC
- The unobstructed height of the exit path must not be less than 2m in accordance with NCC Clause D1.6a.
- The unobstructed width of the exit path must not be less than 1m in accordance with NCC Clause D1.6bi.
- The stair, handrails & balustrades shall comply with Part D2 'Construction of exits' of the NCC.
- Doors & opperation of latches are to comply with Parts D2.19, D2.20 & D2.21 of the NCC.
- All accessible doors shall have a luminance contrast in accordance with AS 1428.1 - 2009 Clause 13.1 Luminance
contrast.
- Thresholds shall comply with Clause D2.15(d) of the NCC.
- Location of services & equipment must comply with Clause D2.7(d) of the NCC.
- All full height glazing to have visual indicators in accordance with BCA 2016 Clause D3.12 Glazing on an accessway.
- Enclosure of space under Non fire-isolated stairs to comply with NCC Clause D2.8b.i. Enclosing walls and ceilings to have
an FRL of not less than 60/60/60; and, ii. acess doorway to the enclosed space to be fitted with a self-closing -/60/30 fire
door
- Disabled access is to comply with AS1428.1.
- Accessible facilities, services & features are to comply with Clause D3.6 of the NCC.
- Tactile indicators are to be provided to comply with Clause D3.8 of the NCC.
- Certificates relating to essential services (list to come from Council) shall be submitted pursuant to Section E of the NCC.
comply with AS 1688.2 and AS/NZS 3666.1.

Signage must be provided in accordance with BCA 2019 Clause D3.6 Signage
In a building required to be accessible—
(a) braille and tactile signage complying with Specification D3.6 must -
(i) incorporporate the international symbol of access or deafness, as appropriate, in accordance with AS 1428.1
must identify each -
(A) sanitary facility, except a sanitary facility within a sole-occupancy unit in a Class 1b or Class 3 building; and
(B) space with a hearing augmentation system; and
(ii) identify each door required by E4.5 to be provided with an exit sign and state -
(A) "Exit" and
(B) "Level" followed by the floor level number; and
(b) signage including the international symbol for deafness in accorndance with AS 1428.1 must be provided
within a room containing a hearing augmentation system identifying -
(i) the type of hearing augmentation; and
(ii) the area covered within the room; and
(iii) if receivers are being used and where the recievers can be obtained; and
(c) signage in accorface with AS 1428.1 must be provided for accessiblle unisex sanitary facilities to identify if
the facility is suitable for left ot right handed use; and
(d) signage to identify an amulent accessible sanitary facility in accordance with AS 1428.1 must be located on
a door of the facility; and
(e) where a pedestrian entrance is not accessible, directional signage incorporating the international symbol of
access in accordance with AS 1428.1 must be provided to direct the person to the location of the nearest
accessible predestrian entrance; and
(f) where a bank of sanitary facilities is not provided with an accessible unisex sanitary facility, directional
signage incoporating the international symbol of access in accordance with AS1428.1 must be placed at the
location of the sanitary facilities that are not accessible, to direct a person to the location of the nearest
accessible unisex sanitary facility

- Exits are not to be locked at point of discharge.
- An automatic smoke detection and alarm system complying with
Specification E2.2a and Clause E2.2a General Requirements of the NCC.
- An emergency lighting system is to be provided in accordance with AS 2293.1 and Clause E4.2 of the NCC.
- Exit signage must be supplied and operated in accorated with Clauses E4.5 & E4.8 of the NCC.
- Directional signage must be installed in accordance Clause E4.6 of the NCC.
- Fire precautions during construction shall be undertaken in accordance with section E, Clause E1.9 of the NCC.
- All stormwater drainage work shall be carried out to comply with Clause F1.1 of the NCC & AS/NZ 3500.3.
- All roof coverings to be installed in accordacne with Clause F1.5 of the NCC & AS/NZ 1562.1.
- All Sarking to be provided and installed in accordance with Clause F1.6 of the NCC.
- Wet area watreproofing shall be carried out in accordance with Clause F1.7 of the NCC.
- All damp-proofing to be carried out in accordance with Clauses F1.9 & F1.10 of the NCC.
- All wet area floors are to be graded and drained to floor wastes in accordance with Clause F1.11 of the NCC.
- To comply with Clause F1.13 & Part J2 of the BCA, window and door frame and glazing qualities are to be supplied in
accordance with the Glazing calculator attached to the BCA Part J Assessment.
- Adequate means of disposal of sanitary towels must be provided in sanitary facilities for use by female in accordance
with Clause F2.3 Facilities in Class 3 to 9 buildings of the NCC.
- Disabled toilets & the fit out of the same are to comply with Part F2.4 of the NCC & AS1428.1.
- An accessible unisex sanitary compartment must contain a closet pan, washbasin, shelf, or bench top and adequate
means of disposal of sanitary towels in accordacne with Clause F2.4d Accessible sanitary facilities of the NCC.
- The circulation spaces, fixtures and fittings of all accessible sanitary facilities must comply with Clause F2.4d Accessible
sanitary facilities of the NCC and AS1428.1
- Artificial lighting must be provided in accordance with Clause F4.4a and b of Artificial lighting.
- The ventilation of each room is to comply with Clause F4.5 of the NCC. The proposed mechanical ventilation system is to
comply with AS 1688.2 and AS/NZS 3666.1.


